

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 3766 of 2023

=====

VELJIBHAI LAKHABHAI PARMAR

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

KUMAR H TRIVEDI(9364) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,10,11,12,13,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9
MR. SOAHAM JOSHI, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1
RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI

Date : 19/12/2023

ORAL ORDER

This application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 is filed challenging the proceedings initiated by respondent Nos.2 and 3 herein against the several petitioners under the provisions of Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, claiming several reliefs.

Despite rule served upon respondent Nos.2 and 3 herein, as reflected from the cause-list, long back they are neither personally present nor through an advocate. However, Registry is hereby directed to provide Legal Aid to her to defend the case or appoint any advocate from the panel to defend the same.

Ad-interim relief granted earlier stands extended till the final disposal of this application. Stand over to **06th February, 2024.**

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J)

Lalji Desai